

## **The Juvenile Justice Board, North 24 Parganas**

Present :Dibyasree Das, Principal Magistrate, JO : WB1141;

Maria Cynthia Halder, Board Member

Mridula Roy, Board Member

Ref: State Vs Saheb Sarkar, Khardah PS, Case No. –403/2016

T.R. No. – 03/2018

**Order Dated: 04/06/2024 Time: 01:15 P.M.**

Today is fixed for production of CCL through CWPO concerned PS.

The order was issued by this Board to produce this CCL before the Board forfeiting the bail through the Child Welfare Police Officer of concerned Police Station as per provision of the Rule 10(3) of Juvenile Justice Rules (Care and Protection of Children), 2017. The said child alleged to be in conflict with law after being admitted to bail failed to appear before the Board on the previous date fixed for particular hearing and no application was moved for exemption on the behalf of the CCL and the Board was not informed about the absence of the said CCL in any other way.

Today the CCL along with the surety have appeared before the Board. One petition has been filed by Ld. Advocate praying for surrender of the CCL.

Heard the submission of Ld. Advocate appearing for CCL side.  
Ld. APP is present and expressed objection in this regard.

It appears that the condition which were entrusted upon the surety of the CCL as per provision of Rule No. 11(6) of The Juvenile Justice Rules, 2017 during bail has been breached, which is against the spirit of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children)Act, 2015.

As, the bail of the CCL was cancelled contemporaneously earlier occasion. So, the CCL is taken into safe custody of the Board forthwith till further order.

Therefore the surety of the CCL is

### **ORDERED**

that to deposit ten percent (10%) of the amount undertaken in the bail bond as condition of bail to the Sub Divisional Legal Service Committee, Bidhannagar today.

Wherefor 10% of Rs. 700/- that **Rs. 70/-** is to be deposited to **S.D.L.S.C. Bidhannagar** today.

Bench Clerk of the Board is directed to do the needful.

The next stage of hearing of this case will recommence after the realisation of the bond amount.

Adjourned till 03:00 P.M. of today.

**Later Order: Time: 03:00 P.M.**

The hearing of the case is resumed.

Ld. Advocate filed one copy of the deposit slip after depositing the amount of Rs. 70/- before Sub Divisional Legal Service Committee, Bidhannagar. Let it be kept in the case record.

Heard the submission of Ld. Advocate for CCL side.

Heard the submission of Ld. APP, no objection raised from the side of prosecution.

The petition for surrender of CCL filed by the petitioner is allowed.

The CCL is granted interim bail.

The surety is directed to furnish a fresh P.R. bond of Rs. 2,000/- with conditions as per provision of Rule No. 11(6) of The Juvenile Justice Rules, 2017.

The CCL is kept in the safe custody of the Board till 04:00 P.M. of today.

Adjourned till 04:00 P.M. of today.

**Later Order: Time: 04:50 P.M.**

The hearing of the case is resumed.

The P.R. bond has been furnished by the surety of the CCL.

The bond is found to be fit and correct, hence, it is accepted. Let it be kept with this case record.

The surety is cautioned that if the conditions of the bail are violated in the future, 100% of the amount of undertaking will be realised from the surety, moreover the bail of the CCL will be cancelled for ever and the CCL will be kept in safe home/observation home until final disposal of the case.

The CCL is released from the safe custody of the Board and handed over to the surety.

Bench clerk of the Board is directed to issue relevant document of this regard.

To date.